I
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
3. If the hearing request is made in accordance with
the 15 day provision, a hearing shall be held and a final
decision issued within seven working days.
Amended by R.1987 d.247, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1225(a), 19 N.J.R. 1078(a).
Old text deleted and new text substituted.
Administrative correction to (a)2.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3085(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.628, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4363(a), 25 N.J.R. 5466(a).
Recodified from 5:18-2.11 and amended by R.1995, d.58, effective
March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).

construction.
2. The emblem shall be permanently affixed to the left
of the main entrance door at a height between four and
six feet above the ground and shall be installed and
maintained by the owner of the building.
(b) Detached one and two family residential structures
with truss construction that are not part of a planned real
estate development shall be exempt from the requirements
of (a) above, unless otherwise provided by municipal ordi­
nance.
(c) Individual structures and dwelling units with truss
construction that are part of a planned real estate develop­
ment shall not be required to have an identifying emblem if
there is an emblem affixed at each entrance to the develop­
ment.
New Rule, R.1992 d.5, effective January 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2168(a), 24 N.J.R. 89(a).
Recodified from 5:18-2.19 by R.1995 d.58, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
5:70-2.21 (Reserved)
5:70-2.22 Registration of carnivals
(a) No carnival shall be operated at any time or at any

tion in the event that any change is made to the itinerary
submitted on the original application and the Division is
not provided with an amended itinerary at least 30 days
prior to the event.
3. If the Division revokes a certificate previously is­
sued, a new application package, as specified in (b) above,
and a fee, as specified at N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.9(e), shall be
submitted.
4. Any person who is required to obtain a registration
certificate and who fails to do so shall be subject to a
penalty, as specified at N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.12(b)8iii.
New Jersev State Library 70-27 Supp. 1-7-02
5:70-2.22
New Rule, R.1995 d.59, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4249(a), 27 N.J.R. 891(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.247, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 967(a), 29 N.J.R. 2653(b).
Added (e).
SUBCHAPTER 3. STATE FIRE PREVENTION
CODE